



Organic cultivation of field pea by use of products with different action

Natalia Georgieva¹, Ivelina Nikolova¹ and Grozi Delchev²

¹ Institute of Forage Crops, Department of Technology and Ecology of Forage Crops. 5800 Pleven, Bulgaria.

² Trakia University, Faculty of Agriculture. 6000 Stara Zagora, Bulgaria.

Abstract

The possibilities for increasing the productivity and control of the pea weevil (*Bruchus pisorum* L.) in field pea (*Pisum sativum* L.) organic cultivation by the use of following bioproducts NeemAzal T/S and Pyrethrum FS-EC (insecticides), applied individually and in combination with Polyversum (growth regulator and fungicide) and Biofa (foliar fertilizer), as well as to evaluate the stability of the used mixtures were studied. Synthetic products Nurelle D and Flordimex 420 (alone and in combination) were used as a standard. The products were applied once (at budding stage) or twice (at budding and flowering stages). The results showed that forage pea productivity was influenced positively by the application of all organic products. The plants treated with the organic combinations formed an average yield of 3190.2 kg/ha, which was only 4.7% lower than that for the synthetic combination of Flordimex+Nurelle D. The highest yield was produced under application of two mixtures: Biofa+Pyrethrum and Polyversum+Pyrethrum at budding and flowering stages (22.0 and 21.8% above untreated control, respectively). These combinations were also distinguished for their most pronounced protective effect against the attack of the pea weevil and decrease in its numbers of 37.0 and 38.5%, respectively. Pyrethrum was distinguished for a lower degree of damaged seeds and a toxic effect against the pea weevil in comparison with NeemAzal. Technologically the most valuable variant, which united high stability, productivity and protection against pea weevil, was the combination of Biofa+Pyrethrum applied twice. Further investigations are indispensable to expand the range of products (bioinsecticides, biofertilizers and growth regulators), which provides good insect control and high productivity in pea organic farming conditions.

Additional key words: organic products; productivity; pea weevil control; stability.

Abbreviations used: F (criterion of Fisher); σ_i^2 (variance of stability); S_i^2 (variance of stability); W_i (ecovalence); Y_s (criterion of stability).

Citation: Georgieva, N.; Nikolova, I.; Delchev, G. (2015). Organic cultivation of field pea by use of products with different action. Spanish Journal of Agricultural Research, Volume 13, Issue 4, e0906, 13 pages. <http://dx.doi.org/10.5424/sjar/2015134-7861>.

Received: 14 Apr 2015 **Accepted:** 04 Nov 2015

Copyright © 2015 INIA. This is an open access article distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution-Non Commercial (by-nc) Spain 3.0 Licence, which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.

Funding: The author(s) received no specific funding for this work.

Competing interests: The authors have declared that no competing interests exist.

Correspondence should be addressed to Natalia Georgieva: innatalia@abv.bg

Introduction

Organic cultivation is an alternative way of production that protects the environment, biodiversity and provides healthy and qualitative food (Grigorova & Arabska, 2013). More and more studies have for an object not only to apply the principles of organic production, but also to search opportunities and combinations for increasing productivity and crop quality and improving pest control in the conditions of that production (Leifert *et al.*, 2007; Eyre *et al.*, 2009; Kristensen-Thorup *et al.*, 2012).

Application of organic foliar fertilisers, growth regulators and stimulants is an important element of

organic cropping system and the purpose is through them to overcome one of its main disadvantages, namely low productivity (Jones, 2003; Nenova & Atanasov, 2009). In this regard, the study and application of products from natural plant extracts, which are still less widespread, deserves attention (Dincheva, 2013), in contrast to the farmyard manure, microbial and humate fertilizers widely used in practice.

Some bioproducts of an organic and microbial origin have a complex action of biofertilizers, biostimulants and an indirect or direct effect as biopesticides (Mashveva *et al.*, 2013; Hristeva, 2013). In addition to the known biopesticides based on microorganisms, plant protection products on a botanical basis enter widely

into practice (Hristeva, 2013). In an ecological aspect they are much safer than the synthetic pesticides. Nevertheless the natural plant products such as essential oils (Abd-El-Aziz, 2001; Upadhyay & Jaiswal, 2007) and bio-organic compounds (Konstantopoulou *et al.*, 2002) are safer and at same time toxic to phytophagous insects. They provoke very high mortality in the bruchids (Upadhyay *et al.*, 2006) and control grain damages efficiently (Sabbour & Abd-Al-Aziz, 2007). Among the numerous plants having an insecticidal or insect-repellent effect, two plants, namely *Chrysanthemum cinerariaefolium* (pyrethrum) and *Azadirachta indica* (neem) have gained great importance for insect control, including seed pests (Reuben *et al.*, 2006).

The pea weevil, *Bruchus pisorum* (L.), (Coleoptera: Chrysomelidae), is one of the most intractable pest problems of cultivated pea, *Pisum sativum* L., in Europe (Girsch *et al.*, 1999). It causes considerable damage to pea. A number of authors (Ali & Habtewold, 1994; Damte & Dawd, 2003) found that losses as high as 50% may often be encountered in pea. Even with only a small amount of actual biological losses by seed yield per plant, economic losses can reach up to 100% (Boeke *et al.*, 2004; Somta *et al.*, 2006).

Pea weevils attack peas that are grown in fields. Infestation results in seeds that may not germinate or produce weak plants. Weevils cannot persist in storage as they cannot re-infest stored seed. Females lay eggs on the outside of the pod. Larvae develop in growing seeds within the pods. After pupation within the seed, the adult chews an exit hole through the seed coat. Damage is distinctive. Both adult and larvae feed on the inside of seeds. The final effect of seeds with a beetle infestation on the germination of host legumes can be unpredictable (Fox *et al.*, 2012). In some cases the larva feeding effectively kills the embryo or removes so much endosperm that the seed cannot germinate unpredictable (Fox *et al.*, 2012).

Mixed use of insecticides (pesticides) with growth regulators, stimulants and foliar fertilizers, as an element of the modern technology in conventional production, increases the effectiveness of the preparations (Tsibulko *et al.*, 2000), allows reducing their doses (Stoeva & Shaban, 2001) and has a high economic effect saving time, energy and costs (Petroff, 2008). The investigations about effectiveness, compatibility and stability of such combinations among organic products, differing in their biological effect, are still in an initial stage in Bulgaria. The purpose of the research was to study the possibilities for increasing the productivity and control of the pea weevil in organic cultivation of field pea by the use of bioproducts (alone and combined), as well as to evaluate the stability of the used mixtures.

Material and methods

The experimental work was conducted in the Institute of Forage Crops (Pleven, Bulgaria) during the period of 2011 to 2013 on slightly leached chernozem. The object of research was spring field pea, cv. Plevnen 4, sown at a rate of 120 germinable seeds/m² in the third decade of March (25 March in 2011 and 2012, 30 March in 2013). A treatment was performed during vegetation (once at budding state; twice at budding and flowering stages) with two growth regulators (Polyversum and Flordimex), a foliar fertilizer (Biofa) and three insecticides (NeemAzal, Pyrethrum and Nurelle D). Biofa, Polyversum, NeemAzal, and Pyrethrum are bioproducts and Flordimex and Nurelle D are synthetic products (Table 1). The three-factor field trial was carried out by the split plot method: (i) factor A, years, including the three years of the research (a₁, 2011; a₂, 2012; a₃, 2013); (ii) factor B, products and mixtures between them, including 12 levels (B₁, untreated control; B₂, Biofa 0.5%; B₃, Polyversum 100 g/ha; B₄, Flordimex 0.05%; B₅, NeemAzal 0.5%; B₆, Pyrethrum 0.05%; B₇, Nurelle D 400 mL/ha; B₈, Biofa 0.5% + NeemAzal 0.5%; B₉, Biofa 0.5% + Pyrethrum 0.05%; B₁₀, Polyversum 100 g/ha + NeemAzal 0.5%; B₁₁, Polyversum 100 g/ha + Pyrethrum 0.05%; B₁₂, Flordimex 0.05% + Nurelle D 400 mL/ha); (iii) factor C, stages of treatment, including 2 levels (c₁, at budding; c₂, at budding and at flowering). The plot size was 6.5 m² with four replications.

Population density of the pea weevil was recorded during the growing season by mowing with an entomological net once a week, presenting the data, and percentage of damaged seeds was recorded by bulk samples at grain harvesting.

In order to characterize representativeness and significant influence of the grain yield a statistical assessment was made by the analysis of variance and parametric criterion (F) of Fisher (Barov, 1982). The programme ANOVA123 was used for calculation in the analysis of variance. The parameters of stability for grain yield were calculated [variances of stability σ_i^2 and S_i^2 (Shukla, 1972) and ecovalence W_i (Wrickle, 1962)]. The value of each variant was presented through the criterion of stability (Y_{s_i}) of Kang (1993), simultaneously recording the worth of the indicator and the stability of the variant. The value of this criterion consisted in the fact that through the use of nonparametric methods and statistical significance of the differences, we obtained a generalized assessment arranging the variants in a descending order according to their economic value. The programme Stable of Louisiana State University Agricultural Center, Baton Rouge, USA (1993) was used to calculate these parameters.

Table 1. Characteristic of the products

Products	Composition	Producer
Biofa	Brown algae (<i>Ascorphyllum nodosum</i>) extract obtained through cold extraction, extremely rich in macro and microelements: organic matters (9%), alginic acid (4%), natural plant hormones, total nitrogen (0.20%), soluble phosphorus (P ₂ O ₅) – 8%, soluble potassium (K ₂ O) – 14%, PGR enzymes (plant hormones) – 10%	Biofa, Germany
Polyversum	Spores of fungus <i>Pythium oligandrum</i> , natural product with a double effect: a fungicide and growth regulator	Biopreparaty Ltd, Czech Republic
Flordimex	420 g/L ethephon	Bayer CropSciences, Germany
NeemAzal	Product from Indian Neem tree <i>Azadirachta indica</i> A. Juss (Meliaceae); active substances: 1% azadirachtin A+0.5% azadirachtin B, W, G, D and 2.5% neem substance	Trifolio M, Germany
Pyrethrum	Natural pyrethroid, extract from <i>Chrysanthemum cinerariifolium</i> ; components: 32% extract from pyrethrum (25% pyrethrin)+32% sesame oil+36% adhesives (soft potassium soap)	Andermatt Biocontrol, Switzerland
Nurelle D	50 g a.i./L cypermethrin+500g a.i./L chlorpyrifos-ethyl-pyrethroid insecticide	Dow AgroSciences-Indiana, USA

Results

The study period was characterized with different meteorological conditions. The vegetation period (March–June) of 2013 had the highest sum of vegetation rainfall (226 mm) and the highest average daily temperature (19.2°C). The experimental years 2011 and 2012 were distinguished by lower temperatures (16.5 and 18.8°C, respectively) and considerably lower sums of rainfall (141.6 and 171.8 mm, respectively) that was relatively uniform distributed during the growing season.

The bioinsecticides NeemAzal and Pyrethrum influenced the population density of the pea weevil. Under application of Pyrethrum the bruchid numbers on average for the vegetation period decreased by 22.1% when using it alone and by 28.4 to 30.4% for combined treatment (Table 2). NeemAzal showed a considerably weaker protective effect and the decrease in pest density was 13.5% on average, and for combined use it was within the limits of 16.3 to 20.9%. Compared to Pyrethrum, the density of the pea weevil was 13.8% higher on average during vegetation period, irrespective of the stage and mode of application (alone or combined).

The action of bioinsecticides was influenced to some degree when combining them with organic products Biofa and Polyversum. The population density of bruchids in the combinations with Polyversum had lower values than the corresponding values of Biofa. The most pronounced protective action among the organic products was observed for the variant of

Polyversum+Pyrethrum (30.4% reduction) followed by Biofa+Pyrethrum (28.4%) and the decrease in the numbers, as compared to the corresponding combinations of NeemAzal, was 12.1 and 14.4%. Logically, the most pronounced protective action among all used products was shown by the synthetic insecticide Nurelle D and its combination of Nurelle D+Flordimex (37.9% and 41.8% reduction, respectively).

With regard to the frequency of use, the effect of two-fold application of bioinsecticides (at budding and flowering) was considerably higher and when using them alone the pest abundance decreased on average by 23.7% for Pyrethrum and by 12.5% for NeemAzal in comparison with the one-fold treatment (at the budding stage). Herein an important factor appeared to be the longer period of protection of the plants from the bruchid attack, which determined the significant difference in density in comparison with the treatment at the budding stage only. As a result of the combination of Pyrethrum with organic products Biofa and Polyversum, the bruchid numbers decreased definitely to a greater extent by 33.7 and 33.0% respectively, as compared to the relevant combinations applied once. A similar trend was observed for the relevant combinations of NeemAzal but the bruchid numbers decreased to a lower extent (by 16.9 and 25.3%, respectively). The differences in pest density when treating once and twice with bioinsecticides (alone and in combinations) on average for the period were statistically significant ($p < 0.05$) as compared to the control excepting the variants: NeemAzal and Biofa+NeemAzal at the budding stage. The trend during the different years was

Table 2. Influence of some insecticides used alone and in combinations with a foliar fertilizer and growth regulators on population density of the pea weevil during vegetation period

Variants	Stages of treatment ¹	2011	2012	2013	2011-2013	Increase/ Decrease ² (%)
		(mean no./100 sweepings)				
Control (C)	b	22.3 f	48.0 fg	26.6 e	32.3 def	
	b+f	21.6 e	45.3 f	24.8 ef	30.6 d	
	mean	22.0	46.7	25.7	31.5	
Biofa	b	21.8 ef	50.6 g	25.1 cde	32.5 ef	0.6
	b+f	22.0 e	47.4 f	26.6 f	32.0 d	4.6
	mean	21.9	49.0	25.9	32.3	2.4
Polyversum	b	23.3 f	46.5 efg	26.9 e	32.2 def	-0.2
	b+f	21.9 e	47.1 f	24.4 def	31.1 d	1.7
	mean	22.6	46.8	25.7	31.7	0.6
Flordimex	b	22.0 ef	52.1 g	27.1 e	33.7 f	4.4
	b+f	20.0 de	48.8 f	26.1 f	31.6 d	3.4
	mean	21.0	50.5	26.6	32.7	3.8
NeemAzal	b	19.8 cd	43.5 def	23.1 cde	28.8 cde	-10.8
	b+f	17.3 c	39.0 e	20.6 cde	25.6 c	-16.2
	mean	18.6	41.3	21.9	27.2	-13.5
Pyrethrum	b	18.7 bcd	40.2 cde	22.5 bcde	27.1 c	-16.0
	b+f	14.0 a	32.0 bcd	19.8 bcd	21.9 bc	-28.3
	mean	16.4	36.1	21.2	24.6	-22.1
Nurelle D	b	16.4 a	30.6 ab	18.1 ab	21.7 ab	-32.8
	b+f	12.6 a	25.2 a	14.5 a	17.4 a	-43.0
	mean	14.5	27.9	16.3	19.6	-37.9
Biofa+NeemAzal	b	20.3 de	43.0 def	21.9 bcd	28.4 cd	-12.1
	b+f	18.0 cd	34.8 de	20.0 bcd	24.3 c	-20.7
	mean	19.2	38.9	21.0	26.4	-16.3
Biofa+Pyrethrum	b	19.0 cd	38.0 cd	20.4 abc	25.8 c	-20.1
	b+f	13.5 a	29.0 abc	15.3 ab	19.3 ab	-37.0
	mean	16.3	33.5	17.9	22.6	-28.4
Polyversum+NeemAzal	b	19.7 cd	41.8 cdef	21.5 bc	27.7 c	-14.3
	b+f	16.4 bc	33.2 cd	16.8 abc	22.1 bc	-27.7
	mean	18.1	37.5	19.2	24.9	-20.9
Polyversum+Pyrethrum	b	18.0 abc	36.4 bc	20.6 abc	25.0 bc	-22.6
	b+f	14.3 ab	26.6 ab	15.6 ab	18.8 ab	-38.5
	mean	16.2	31.5	18.1	21.9	-30.4
Nurelle D+Flordimex	b	16.8 ab	28.8 a	16.0 a	20.5 a	-36.4
	b+f	12.3 a	23.5 a	12.5 a	16.1 a	-47.4
	mean	14.6	26.2	14.3	18.3	-41.8
$p=0.05$	b	1.999	6.555	4.807	4.025	
$p=0.05$	b+f	2.220	5.788	4.750	3.902	

¹ b, stage of budding; b+f, stage of budding and flowering. ² Respect to control. Values within a column followed by the same letters are not significantly different ($p>0.05$).

identical with minor exceptions. The combination of Pyrethrum and NeemAzal with organic products raised their protective action, but no significant differences were observed, as compared to their use alone irrespective of the stage and years. Pyrethrum was distinguished for a better effect on the population density of *B. pisorum*: under two-fold treatment it reduced the numbers by 29.8% on average, as compared to the treatment only once, but for NeemAzal the value was relatively lower, 15.2%.

The recording of the degree of damaged seeds showed that the trend of a better protective action of Pyrethrum persisted and the percentage of damage was 28.2% on average compared to 34.2% for NeemAzal (Fig. 1). Despite the fact that there were no significant differences between the uses of bioinsecticides alone and combined, the best results were established for the combination of Pyrethrum with Polyversum, where the highest grain yield was recorded, followed by Pyrethrum+Biofa. The organic products Biofa and Polyversum did not show a toxic effect and in 2011 to 2013 the mean bruchid density approximated or slightly exceeded the control. Compared to the bioinsecticides and their combinations the application of the synthetic insecticide Nurelle D reduced the damaged seed amount to a greater degree, by 8.9%. The two-fold use of the combination between Pyrethrum and Polyversum approximated the protective effect of Nurelle D.

The productivity of spring forage pea cv. Pleven 4 was influenced positively by the application of all organic products, which are the object of this study (Table 3). When applied alone, the organic products Biofa and Polyversum, which directly stimulated the plant growth and development, led to a yield increase of 8.2% on average for the three-year period as against the control. The foliar fertilizer Biofa, whose rich content of macro and microelements determined a more significant increment of the productivity compared to that of the organic product Polyversum, was distinguished for a more pronounced action. The application of the synthetic growth regulator Flordimex was related to the realization of higher productivity (by 13.6% on average), but in comparison with the productivity after treatment with Biofa and Polyversum in all three experimental years the differences were insignificant.

When using alone the organic products NeemAzal and Pyrethrum having an insecticidal action, the productivity also trended to an increase (of a mean value of 7.1%) which was conditioned by the control of bruchid and its decreased density during the vegetation period. Despite the considerably greater efficacy of the synthetic insecticide Nurelle D, the differences in the

yield compared to the bioinsecticides NeemAzal and Pyrethrum were not significant (an exception was observed for the treatment with Pyrethrum in 2011).

The weather conditions during the study had some influence on the number and harmful activity of the pea weevil. Earlier appearance and development of weevils in 2012 and higher activity and fertility of the adults were determined by favorable air temperature and sum of rainfall during the growing season of 2012. In terms of applied insecticides, their efficacy was similar in 2011 and 2012, while in 2013 it was lower (due to considerable rainfalls). In the earlier study was found that NeemAzal and Pyrethrum not had a harmful influence on beneficial species *Aeolothrips intermedium* Bagnall (Thysanoptera: Aeolothripidae) and *Coccinella septempunctata* L. (Coleoptera: Coccinellidae) (Nikolova & Georgieva, 2015).

The combined use of organic products having an insecticidal action and those having no insecticidal action led to synergetic manifestations. The synergetic manifestations of Polyversum were much more pronounced than those of Biofa and the yield increased by 10.9% on average for the combinations with Polyversum, compared to its use alone (the value was 6.9% for Biofa irrespective of the fact that the foliar fertilizer used alone was more effective than the growth regulator). The plants treated with the four organic combinations formed an average yield of 3190.2 kg/ha, which was only 4.7% lower compared to that formed for the synthetic combination of Flordimex+Nurelle D. The differences between organic combinations and synthetic combination were not significant during the separate years except for the treatment with Biofa+NeemAzal in the second experimental year. A particular emphasis should be placed on the combined use of Biofa+Pyrethrum and Polyversum+Pyrethrum at the budding and flowering stages: these combinations were distinguished not only for high productivity, but also for the most pronounced protective effect against the pea weevil attack.

In the conditions of this study the grain yield was influenced also by the stages and frequency of treatment. Despite the obtained higher absolute values of the parameter under two-fold treatment at budding and flowering, there was no significance compared to the treatment at the budding stage in all three experimental years. On average for the period of 2011 to 2013 under application at budding and flowering, the formed yield was 3169.4 kg/ha grain, which was 5% higher than that under application at the budding stage. The effect of the two-fold treatment (as against the treatment only once) was more pronounced under combined application of the products compared to their use alone.



Figure 1. Influence of some insecticides used alone and in combinations with a foliar fertilizer and growth regulators on degree of damaged seeds by *Bruchus pisorum*. 1, Control; 2, Biofa; 3, Polyversum; 4, Flordimex; 5, NeemAzal; 6, Pyrethrum; 7, Nurelle D; 8, Biofa+NeemAzal; 9, Biofa+Pyrethrum; 10, Polyversum + NeemAzal; 11, Polyversum + Pyrethrum; 12, Flordimex + Nurelle D. b, stage of budding; b+f, stage of budding and flowering.

Table 3. Grain productivity under influence of organic and synthetic products

Variants	Stages of treatment ¹	2011	2012	2013	2011-2013	Increase ² (%)
		(kg grain/ha)				
Control (C)	b	2618.7	3020.8	2519.7	2719.7	
	b+f	2645.1	3035.5	2511.7	2730.8	
	mean	2631.9	3028.1	2515.7	2725.2	
Biofa	b	2832.0	3209.6	2774.7	2938.8	108.1
	b+f	2950.9	3331.5	2848.8	3043.7	111.5
	mean	2891.5	3270.5	2811.7	2991.2	109.8
Polyversum	b	2813.3	3132.5	2649.6	2865.2	105.3
	b+f	2901.6	3174.7	2753.1	2943.1	107.8
	mean	2857.5	3153.6	2701.3	2904.1	106.6
Flordimex	b	2972.5	3257.1	2815.5	3015.0	110.9
	b+f	3152.3	3440.3	2932.5	3175.0	116.3
	mean	3062.4	3348.7	2874.0	3095.0	113.6
NeemAzal	b	2749.1	3137.1	2641.1	2842.4	104.5
	b+f	2938.7	3213.3	2689.6	2947.2	107.9
	mean	2843.9	3175.2	2665.3	2894.8	106.2
Pyrethrum	b	2749.1	3219.7	2710.9	2893.2	106.4
	b+f	2801.1	3371.7	2811.5	2994.8	109.7
	mean	2775.1	3295.7	2761.2	2944.0	108.0
Nurelle D	b	2992.3	3235.5	2860.3	3029.3	111.4
	b+f	3113.1	3483.2	2941.6	3179.3	116.4
	mean	3052.7	3359.3	2900.9	3104.3	113.9
Biofa+NeemAzal	b	3021.9	3274.1	2860.5	3052.2	112.2
	b+f	3175.7	3427.7	2960.4	3188.0	116.7
	mean	3098.8	3350.9	2910.5	3120.1	114.5
Biofa+Pyrethrum	b	3072.8	3394.4	2987.5	3151.6	115.9
	b+f	3329.1	3501.9	3163.7	3331.6	122.0
	mean	3200.9	3448.1	3075.6	3241.6	118.9
Polyversum+NeemAzal	b	3038.9	3286.4	2908.3	3077.9	113.2
	b+f	3182.4	3485.1	3060.0	3242.5	118.7
	mean	3110.7	3385.7	2984.1	3160.2	116.0
Polyversum+Pyrethrum	b	3046.4	3478.1	2930.4	3151.6	115.9
	b+f	3199.5	3641.6	3138.9	3326.7	121.8
	mean	3122.9	3559.9	3034.7	3239.2	118.9
Flordimex+Nurelle D	b	3137.9	3528.3	2953.9	3206.7	117.9
	b+f	3392.5	3722.9	3358.1	3491.2	127.8
	mean	3265.2	3625.6	3156.0	3348.9	122.9

¹ b, stage of budding; b+f, stage of budding and flowering. ² Respect to control. LSD $p \leq 0.5$: F.A = 129.2; F.B = 258.4; F.C = 105.5; A×B = 347.6; A×C = 182.7; B×C = 365.4; A×B×C = 633.0.

By the analysis of variance with regard to the grain yield (Table 4) it was established that the years had a strong influence on the parameter, 23.0% of the total variation of the variants. The large differences in the meteorological conditions during the three years of the trial were the reason for that. The influence of years and

products had very high significance at a level of probability $p \leq 0.01$ and that of the treatment stages had high significance at a level of probability $p \leq 0.1\%$. There was a significant interaction of products and their tank mixtures with the conditions of the years (A×B), 2.4%, which was significant at a level of probability $p \leq 0.5$.

Table 4. Analysis of variance for grain yield

Source of variation	Degrees of freedom	Sum of squares	Influence of factor, %	Mean square
Total	215	412198	100	–
Tract of land	2	7060	1.7	320.9
Variants	71	183638	45.4	2586.6**
Factor A – Years	2	96132	23.0	48066.0***
Factor B - Products	11	57040	13.8	5185.5***
Factor C – Stages of treatment	1	11240	2.7	11240.0**
A×B	22	10150	2.4	5075.0*
A×C	2	24	0.5	120.0
B×C	11	5260	1.3	478.2
A×B×C	22	6882	1.7	312.8
Pooled error	142	218410	52.9	1538.1

* $p \leq 0.5$, ** $p \leq 0.1$, *** $p \leq 0.01$.

Therefore the effectiveness of some products or some of their combinations was strongly influenced by the meteorological conditions during the different years. The interaction between treatment stages and year conditions (A×C) was 0.5%, that between products and treatment stages (B×C) was 1.3% and that between the three factors of the trial (A×B×C) was 1.7% and they were not significant. The lack of a significant interaction showed that the conditions during the years had a weak influence on their action with regard to the pea grain yield.

On the basis of the significant interactions of product × year (A×B), the stability of manifestations of each variant, consisting of product and treatment stage, was evaluated with respect to the years (Table 5). The variances of stability, σ_i^2 and S_i^2 , which take account of the linear and nonlinear interactions, respectively, evaluate unidirectionally the stability of the variants. Those variants, which showed lower values, were estimated as more stable, because they interacted more weakly with the environmental conditions. The negative values of the indicators σ_i^2 and S_i^2 were taken for 0. At significantly high values of anyone of the two parameters (σ_i^2 or S_i^2) the variants were considered as unstable. At the ecovalence W_i , the higher the values of the parameter, the more unstable the corresponding variant. On that basis, using these three parameters of stability, it was found that the combinations of organic fertiliser Biofa with bioinsecticide Neemazal applied at budding+flowering stages and the combination of growth regulator Polyversum with bioinsecticide NeemAzal applied at budding stage were most unstable. For these variants the values of the variances of stability σ_i^2 and S_i^2 and ecovalence W_i were highest and

mathematically significant. For the abovementioned tank mixtures there was instability of a linear and non-linear type. The instability was mainly due to the significant differences in the grain yield of these mixtures during the different experimental years, especially in 2013 compared to 2011 and 2012. The meteorological conditions influenced these variants most strongly.

In order to make a complete evaluation of the effectiveness of each variant, both its influence on the grain yield of forage pea and its stability, the reaction of the crop in the different years should be taken into account. Very valuable information about the technological value of the variants was given by the indicator YS_i for a simultaneous evaluation of yield and stability, based on the significance of the differences in the yield and the variance of interaction with the environment. The generalizing criterion of stability YS_i , which considered both stability and value of grain yield, gave a negative evaluation only for the untreated control, characterizing it as the most unstable and low-yielding variant. According to this criterion, the variants with twofold application of combinations of the studied products were technologically most valuable. These variants united high values of grain yield and high stability of this indicator during the different years. The highest evaluation was obtained by two-fold treatment with organic mixture of Biofa+Pyrethrum (24+), followed by Polyversum+NeemAzal (22+). These evaluations were very similar to that of synthetic mixture of Flordimex+Nurelle D (26+). The variants with products used alone obtained low evaluations, mainly due to the lower yields, although they were characterized by high stability of the indicator during the different years. In terms of the technology of forage pea cultivation, a

Table 5. Stability parameters of the variants for grain yield in regard to the years

Variants	Stages of treatment ¹	σ_i^2	S_i^2	W_i	Y_{s_i}
Control (C)	b	31.7	77.9	83.3	-1
	b+f	7.1	19.2	38.3	0
Biofa	b	86.5	140.9	183.9	5
	b+f	20.4	54.4	62.8	12
Polyversum	b	-8.1	-11.1	10.4	3
	b+f	52.4	-9.6	121.3	6
Flordimex	b	27.1	-8.6	75.0	10
	b+f	17.0	47.8	56.4	19+
NeemAzal	b	17.5	50.9	57.4	2
	b+f	49.0	113.9	115.1	7
Pyrethrum	b	167.8	335.8	332.9	4
	b+f	460.3	778.9	869.2	9
Nurelle D	b	139.0	-10.0	280.1	11
	b+f	-2.3	-10.1	21.0	20+
Biofa+NeemAzal	b	76.4	2.2	165.4	15+
	b+f	1419.8*	1839.7*	2628.2	16+
Biofa+Pyrethrum	b	78.3	36.8	168.9	18+
	b+f	295.2	50.6	566.5	24+
Polyversum+NeemAzal	b	130.9	-10.7	265.2	17+
	b+f	41.0	-5.7	100.5	22+
Polyversum+Pyrethrum	b	3851.6*	2359.6*	7086.6	8
	b+f	103.3	216.5	214.7	23+
Flordimex+Nurelle D	b	26.3	-11.3	73.5	21+
	b+f	191.6	140.7	376.6	26+

¹ b, stage of budding; b+f, stage of budding and flowering. σ_i^2 and S_i^2 , variances of stability, W_i , ecovalence, Y_{s_i} , criterion of stability of Kang.

high evaluation was also obtained by the variants with application of the mixtures among products only once at the budding stage. They united good grain yields with high stability in the different years of study.

Discussion

Different biopesticides, such as botanical pesticides can contribute to pea weevil control. Biopesticides used to control pests include animals, plants, bacteria, and minerals (Bonsignore & Vacante, 2012). A number of merits can be mentioned in favour of biological insecticides, including neem and pyrethrum, in this respect: 1) the proved efficacy of the neem products under field conditions; 2) its environmentally friendly characteristics coupled with its harmless or minimal side-effects on the main natural enemies; 3) the great enthusiasm of the farmers for available inexpensive pesticide and their willingness to use it in their crop fields (El Shafie, 2001).

Many studies confirmed that neem compounds act in different ways on insects, disrupting the developmental processes, inducing adult sterility, disturbing adult behavior, or by repelling adults and larvae (Schmutterer, 1990; Mordue & Blackwell, 1993). Pyrethrum products were effective and had high lethal activity toward insects, low mammalian toxicity, and short environmental lifetimes (Henry *et al.*, 1999).

The present study demonstrates that the biopesticides NeemAzal and Pyrethrum reduced pea weevil adult numbers and had high effect, as a better protective action showed Pyrethrum. Similar results were found by many authors. Weaving (1970) and Yankova (2010) reported about a high toxic effect and good protection of Pyrethrum against different bruchid species. The botanical insecticides Neem Azal T/S (azadirachtin) and Pyrethrum FS-EC (pyrethrum) showed an excellent effectiveness against rosy apple aphid (*Dysaphis plantaginea* Pass.) (Andreev *et al.*, 2012). Schmutterer (1990) reported observable effect of neem products in

the jassid [*Amrasca biguttula biguttula* Ishida (Hemiptera: Cicadellidae)] adult stage as a reduction of fecundity or reduced fitness reported. According to Pavela (2009) biological efficiency of neem oil was high against *Tetranychus urticae* Koch and *Spodoptera litoralis* Boisduvala.

Neem products may exhibit systemic effect and could affect on larval bruchids. Maheshkumar *et al.* (2000) studied the systemic effect of eight neem formulations including neemAzal-T/S on the green leafhopper (*Nephotettis virescens* Distant.) on rice seedlings as they demonstrated a downward translocation of azadirachtin. In another experiment, their results showed that only six hours are enough for the seedling roots dipped in neemAzal-T/S to prove the upward translocation and efficiency against the green leafhopper nymphs. Larew (1988) demonstrated the movement of a neem extract ingredient from a sprayed bean leaf to an unsprayed leaf on the opposite side of the plant.

Liu *et al.* (2014) recommended that azadirachtin and Pyrethrum should be combined with plant oils in order to be more effective. In this study as a result of the combination of Pyrethrum and NeemAzal with organic products Biofa and Polyversum, the bruchid numbers decreased definitely to a greater extent as compared to the relevant combinations applied once.

The recording of the degree of damaged seeds showed that the trend of a better protective action of Pyrethrum compared to NeemAzal was persisted. Similar results were established by Mulungu *et al.* (2007), according to which Pyrethrum, compared to other organic insecticides against bean bruchid, was distinguished for a low percentage of damaged seeds.

It should be noted that many field tests reported that neem's field performance in many pest control uses has failed to equal that of standard synthetic insecticides, perhaps because of its limited persistence and limited effectiveness in the presence of sunlight and rainfall (Rechcigl & Rechcigl, 2000). Pavela (2009) reported that biological products containing azadirachtin are unstable under illumination, have rapid photodegradation under UV radiation, and are susceptible to low temperatures and rainfall. NeemAzal was less effective in 2013 due to heavy rains in June coinciding with the treatment. The use of botanical insecticides could reduce insect pest resistance, resurgence, environmental pollution, ecological imbalance and harmful residues in market production (White & Leesch, 1995).

Based on our results in terms of productivity, field pea showed a relatively well-pronounced responsiveness to alone application of organic products with growth-stimulating effect or insect protective action (Table 3). The obtained results are of great importance, because the data of the use of Biofa are insufficient

(Cholakov & Boteva, 2012) and those of Polyversum present mainly the fungicidal effect of the product (Gewehr, 2011; Boček *et al.*, 2012). The most pronounced effect among organic products applied alone had foliar fertilizer Biofa based on algae extract that led to an increase by 9.8% on average over the control. Algal biomass has been widely used in agriculture (FAO, 2008) as a source of nutritive, biostimulating and bioregulating compounds (Khan *et al.*, 2009). Especial meaning had the abundance of biostimulants, such as growth hormones, betaines, sterols micro- and macro nutrients and polysaccharides (Khan, 2009). In a research conducted in conditions of pot experiment, Sabh & Shallan (2008) found that treating with algae powders as organic fertilizers improved the vegetative characters as well as yield components of broad bean in comparison with untreated and chemically fertilized plants. Also seed treatment with bioactive compounds from algae was proved to enhance growth of cowpea, mung bean and lupin (Haroun & Hussein, 2003; Sivasankari *et al.*, 2006; Kavipriya *et al.*, 2011).

Less but satisfactory effect on field pea yield in our experiment showed Polyversum. Its application is in line with the current management strategy in the agriculture which relies on the intensive search for new, natural biological agents which act not only against different pathogens, but also have stimulating effect on plants (Dmytryk *et al.*, 2015). According to the producer (Biopreparaty Ltd., Czech Republic) the fungus *Pythium oligandrum* directly inhibits the growth of phytopathogenic microorganisms in a plant and influences the production of growth-stimulating substances in a plant.

Field pea productivity was positively influenced also by bioinsecticide treatments with values from 6.2 to 8.0% on average. This finding is in agreement with that obtained by Kalapchieva *et al.* (2010), who detected an increase in grain productivity (g/plant) of garden pea (*Pisum sativum* L.) after alone treatment with bioinsecticides (NeemAzal and Pyros).

In general, the productiveness after alone application of all organic products was 5.2% lower compared to that after alone application of synthetic products Flordimex and Nurelle D. In most variants the differences were not significant. The highest pea yield (2991.2 kg/ha) was realized after Biofa application which was compatible to the treatment with Flordimex with a small difference of 3.2%. A favorable effect on the vegetative and generative development after use of Flordimex or ethephon-based products in some forage crops was established by Dahnous *et al.* (1982), Sowinski (1994) and Jankowski *et al.* (2013).

It is worthy to note that the combined application of Biofa, Polyversum, NeemAzal and Pyrethrum was

more effective than their using alone with a mean value of 8.8%. Accordingly, double treatment resulted to a higher productivity compared to single treatment but the effect was by half less pronounced (4.4%). The suitable bibliographic revision was performed and no analogous studies were found. Thus, there was no possibility to compare own results with those obtained by other researchers. But it has been found in many experiments that combined application of synthetic growth regulators, fertilizers and insecticides improves growth and productiveness of forage crops – pea, vetch and lucerne (Tsibulko *et al.*, 2000; Georgieva & Nikolova, 2010a,b). A number of producers of growth regulators recommend their joint application with leaf fertilizers and preparations for plant protection, by which the effect of the used preparation increases. According to data of Tsibulko *et al.* (2000), the best technological method of treatment with growth regulators is their joint application with insecticides. The results showed a yield increase of 14%, as against the control, after treatment with growth regulator Ferocor and 17 to 21% after combination of Ferocor with an insecticide (BI-58, Karate, Basudin and Fosalon). The same authors stated also that two-fold treatment (at budding and flowering) of lucerne (*Medicago sativa*) provided a yield increase of 12.0% compared to treatment only once at budding. In addition, the variants with twofold application of the combination of Biofa, Polyversum, Neemazal, Pyrethrum were distinguished as more stable and technologically valuable in regard to grain yield. These data are in agreement with results obtained in our previous experiments which studied the effect of combined application of synthetic regulators, fertilizers and insecticides in forage crops (Delchev *et al.*, 2013; Georgieva *et al.*, 2013).

In conclusion, the application of the organic products Biofa, Polyversum, NeemAzal and Pyrethrum positively influenced the forage pea productivity. The combined use of these products led to synergetic manifestations. The plants treated with the organic combinations formed an average yield of 3190.2 kg/ha, which was only 4.7% lower than that for the synthetic combination of Flordimex+Nurelle D. The highest yield was produced under application of two mixtures: foliar fertilizer Biofa+bioinsecticide Pyrethrum and growth regulator Polyversum+bioinsecticide Pyrethrum at budding and flowering stages. In addition, these combinations were also distinguished for their most pronounced protective effect against the pea weevil attack and decrease in its numbers of 37.0 and 38.5%, respectively. Technologically, the most valuable variant, which united high stability, productivity and protection against the pea weevil, was the combination of Biofa+Pyrethrum applied twice, whose parameters were

similar to those of the synthetic tank mixture of Flordimex+Nurelle D. It may be recommended for organic pea cultivation. The results of this study showed that the use of organic products in field pea cultivation gives promising outcomes. Further investigations are indispensable to expand the range of products (bioinsecticides, biofertilizers and growth regulators), which provides good insect control, high productivity and stability in conditions of organic farming.

References

- Abd El-Aziz ES, 2001. Persistence of some plant oils against the bruchid beetle, *Callosobruchus maculatus* (F.) (Coleoptera: Bruchidae) during storage. Arab Universities J Agr Sciv 9: 423-432.
- Ali K, Habtewold T, 1994. Research on insect pests of cool season food legumes. In: Cool-Season Food Legumes Rev. Conf., 16-20 December 1993, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia; Tilaye A *et al.* (eds). Inst. Agric. Res., ICARDA, Aleppo, Syria. pp: 367-398.
- Andreev R, Kutinkova H, Rasheva D, 2012. Non-chemical control of *Aphis spiraeicola* Patch. and *Dysaphis plantaginea* Pass. on apple. J Biopest 5 (suppl.): 239-242.
- Barov W, 1982. Analysis and schemes of field experiment. NAIC, Sofia, Bulgaria.
- Boček S, Salaš P, Sasková H, Mokričková J, 2012. Effect of Alginure (seaweed extract), MycoSinVIN (sulfuric clay) and Polyversum (*Pythium oligandrum* Drechs.) on yield and disease control in organic strawberries. Acta Universitatis Agriculturae et Silviculturae Mendelianae Brunensis 8: 19-28. <http://dx.doi.org/10.11118/actaun201260080019>
- Boeke SJ, Baumgarta IR, Jvan Loona JA, van Huisa A, Dickea M, Kossoub DK, 2004. Toxicity and repellence of African plants traditionally used for the protection of stored cowpea against *Callosobruchus maculatus*. J Stored Prod Res 40: 423-438. [http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/S0022-474X\(03\)00046-8](http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/S0022-474X(03)00046-8)
- Bonsignore CP, Vacante V, 2012. Influences of botanical pesticides and biological agents on *Orius laevigatus* – *Frankiniella occidentalis* dynamics under greenhouse conditions. J Plant Prot Res 52 (1): 15-23. <http://dx.doi.org/10.2478/v10045-012-0003-x>
- Cholakov T, Boteva H, 2012. Yields in biological production of leek seeds (*Allium porrum* L.). New Knowledge Journal of Science 1: 223-228.
- Dahnous K, Vigue GT, Law AG, Konzak CF, Miller DG, 1982. Height and yield response of selected wheat, barley, and triticale cultivars to ethephon. Agron J 74: 580-582. <http://dx.doi.org/10.2134/agronj1982.00021962007400030041x>
- Damte T, Dawd M, 2003. Chickpea, lentil and grass pea insect pest research in Ethiopia: A review. In: Cool-Season Food Legumes of Ethiopia. Proc First Nat Cool-Season

- Food Legumes Rev. Conf., 16-20 December 1993, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia; Tilaye A *et al.* (eds). Inst. Agric. Res., ICARDA, Aleppo, Syria. pp: 367-398.
- Delchev G, Georgieva N, Nikolova I, 2013. Stability evaluation of mixtures among preparations with different biological effect on basis of grain yield in spring vetch. *Agr Sci Technol* 5: 313-317.
- Dincheva TS, 2013. Yields of some broccoli varieties influenced by bioproducts for fertilization. *Ecology and Future* 2: 38-44.
- Dmytryk A, Michalak I, Wilk R, Chojnacka K, Gorecka H, Gorecki H, 2015. Innovative seed treatment with algae homogenate. *Waste Biomass Valor* 08/2015: 6 (4).
- El Shafie HAF, 2001. The use of neem products for sustainable management of homopterous key pests on potato and eggplant in the Sudan. Thesis for Doctor degree in agriculture, Justus Liebig University of Giessen.
- Eyre MD, Sanderson RA, Shotton PN, Leifert C, 2009. Investigating the effects of crop type, fertility management and crop protection on the activity of beneficial invertebrates in an extensive farm management comparison trial. *Ann App Biol* 155: 267-276. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1111/j.1744-7348.2009.00337.x>
- FAO, 2008. FAO Yearbook 2006. Fisheries and Aquaculture Statistics. <ftp.fao.org/docrep/fao/011/i0400t/i0400t.pdf>. [27 May 2014].
- Fox CW, Wallin WG, Bush ML, Czesak ME, Messina FJ, 2012. Effects of seed beetles on the performance of desert legumes depend on host species, plant stage, and beetle density. *J Arid Environ* 80: 10-16. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.jaridenv.2011.12.008>
- Georgieva N, Nikolova I, 2010a. Study of new biologically active substances in spring vetch (*Vicia sativa* L.). *Plant Sci* 47: 255-261. [In Bulg.].
- Georgieva N, Nikolova I, 2010b. Study of the influence of new biologically active substances on the grain yield and density of *Acyrtosyphon pisi* Kalt. (Homoptera, Aphididae) in spring forage pea. *Gen Appl Plant Physiol* 36: 38-46.
- Georgieva N, Nikolova I, Delchev G, 2013. Stability evaluation of mixtures among preparations with different biological effect on basis on grain yield in spring forage pea. *Banats J Biotechnol* 7: 101-107. [http://dx.doi.org/10.7904/2068-4738-IV\(7\)-101](http://dx.doi.org/10.7904/2068-4738-IV(7)-101)
- Gewehr M, 2011. Synergistic fungicidal mixtures. US Patent Application Publication, 13/582092.
- Girsch L, Cate PC, Weinappel M, 1999. A new method for determining the infestation of field beans (*Vicia faba*) and peas (*Pisum sativum*) with bean beetle (*Bruchus ruxmanus*) and pea beetle (*Bruchus pisorum*), respectively. *Seed Sci Technol* 27: 377-383.
- Grigorova Z, Arabska E, 2013. Opportunities of organic farming for biodiversity preservation and sustainable development. *New Knowledge Journal of Science* 1:136-145.
- Haroun SA, Hussein MH, 2003. The promotive effect of algal biofertilizers on growth, protein pattern and some metabolic activities of *Lupinus termis* plants grown in siliceous soil. *Asian J Plant Sci* 2: 944-951. <http://dx.doi.org/10.3923/ajps.2003.944.951>
- Henry CW, Shamsi SA, Warner IM, 1999. Separation of natural pyrethrum extracts using micellar electrokinetic chromatography. *J Chromatography A* 863: 89-103. [http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/S0021-9673\(99\)00884-5](http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/S0021-9673(99)00884-5)
- Hristeva Ts, 2013. Influence of the organic product Natur Biokal 01 as biostimulator and biofungicide in tobacco. *Plant Stud* 6: 259-265.
- Jankowski K, Kolczarek R, Jankowska J, Sosnowski J, Wiśniewska-Kadżajan B, Truba M, Kaczorek A, 2013. Effect of different concentrations of the Flordimex inhibitor on the shoot growth of perennial ryegrass and cocksfoot. *Environ Prot Nat Resour* 24: 29-32.
- Jones D, 2003. Organic agriculture, sustainability and policy. In: *Organic Agriculture: sustainability, markets and policies*, 1st ed. OECD Publishing.
- Kalaphchieva S, Masheva S, Yankova V, 2010. Characterizing of the agrobiological response of garden pea in organic production. *Agricultural University, Plovdiv, Scientific Works*, vol. LV, book 1, 87-93.
- Kang M, 1993. Simultaneous selection for yield and stability: Consequence for growers. *Agron J* 85: 754-757. <http://dx.doi.org/10.2134/agronj1993.00021962008500030042x>
- Kavipriya R, Dhanalakshmi PK, Jayashree S, Thangaraju N, 2011. Seaweed extract as a biostimulant for legume crop, green gram. *J Ecobiotechnol* 3: 16-19.
- Khan W, Rayirath UP, Subramanian S, Jithesh MN, Rayorath P, Hodges DM, Critchley AT, Craigie JS, Norrie J, Prithiviraj B, 2009. Seaweed extracts as biostimulants of plant growth and development. *J Plant Growth Regul* 28: 386-399. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1007/s00344-009-9103-x>
- Konstantopoulou MA, Krokos FD, Mazomenos BE, 2002. Chemical stimuli from corn plants affect host selection and oviposition behavior of *Sesamia nonagrioides* (Lepidoptera: Noctuidae). *J Econ Entomol* 95: 1289-1293. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1603/0022-0493-95.6.1289>
- Kristensen-Thorup K, Dresboll BD, Kristensen LH, 2012. Crop yield, root growth, and nutrient dynamics in a conventional and three organic cropping systems with different levels of external inputs and N re-cycling through fertility building crops. *Eur J Agron* 37: 66-82. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.eja.2011.11.004>
- Larew HG, 1988. Limited occurrence of foliar, root and seed-applied neem seed extract toxin in untreated plant parts. *J Econ Entomol* 81: 593-598. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1093/jee/81.2.593>
- Leifert C, Rembalkowska E, Nielson JH, Cooper JM, Butler G, Lueck L, 2007. Effect of organic and "low-input" production methods on food quality and safety. Proc 3 Int Cong of the European Integrated Project Quality Low Input Food (QLIF), March 20-23, University of Hohenheim, Germany, pp: 75-95.
- Liu SQ, Scott IM, Pelletier Y, Kramp K, Durst T, Sims SR, Arnason JT, 2014. Dillapiol: A Pyrethrum synergist for control of the colorado potato beetle. *J Econ Entomol* 107: 797-805. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1603/EC13440>
- Maheshkumar K, Krishnalah NV, Lingaiah T, Paslu IC, Krishnalah K, 2000. Effects of some commercial neem-based insecticides against *Nilaparvata lugens*, *Sogatella furcifera* and *Nephotettix virescens*. In: *Practice oriented*

- results on use and production of neem ingredients and pheromones IX; Kleeberg H & Zebitz CPW (eds). pp: 23-33. Druck & Graphic, Giessen, Germany.
- Masheva S, Yankova V, Antonova G, Dincheva TS, 2013. Effect of biostimulator Aveikan on productivity and phytosanitary status of head cabbage and broccoli. *New Knowledge Journal of Science* 1: 202-206.
- Mordue AJ, Blackwell A, 1993. Azadirachtin: an update. *J Insect Physiol* 39 (11): 903-924. [http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/0022-1910\(93\)90001-8](http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/0022-1910(93)90001-8)
- Mulungu LS, Luwondo EL, Reuben SOWM, Misangu RN, 2007. Effectiveness of local botanicals as protectants of stored beans (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.) against bean bruchid (*Zabrotes subfasciatus* Boh). *J Entomol* 4: 210-217. <http://dx.doi.org/10.3923/je.2007.210.217>
- Nenova L, Atanasov A, 2009. Productivity and qualitative indices of grain of winter common wheat "Yantur" variety grown under conditions of biological agriculture. *Journal of Mountain Agriculture of the Balkans* 12: 498-514. [In Bulg].
- Nikolova I, Georgieva N, 2015. Methods of organic farming system and their impact on *Aeolothrips intermedius* Bagnall (*Thysanoptera: Thripidae*) and *Coccinella septempunctata* L. (*Coleoptera: Coccinellidae*) in spring vetch (*Vicia sativa* L.). *Pestic Phytomed* 30 (3): 9-15.
- Pavela R, 2009. Effectiveness of some botanical insecticides against *Spodoptera littoralis* Boisduvala (Lepidoptera: Noctuidae), *Myzus persicae* Sulzer (Hemiptera: Aphididae) and *Tetranychus urticae* Koch (Acari: Tetranychidae). *Plant Prot Sci* 45 (4): 161-167.
- Petroff R, 2008. Pesticide interactions and compatibility. Montana State University, USA.
- Rechcigl JE, Rechcigl NA, 2000. Biological and biotechnological control of insect pests. *Agriculture and Environment Series*, CRC Press LLC, New York.
- Reuben SOWM, Masunga M, Makundi R, Misangu RN, Kilonzo BS, Mwatawala M, Lyimo HF, Ishengoma CG, Msuya DG, Mulungu LS, 2006. Control of cowpea weevil (*Callosobruchus maculatus* L.) in stored cowpea (*Vigna unguiculatus* L.) grains using botanicals. *Asian J Plant Sci* 5: 91-97. <http://dx.doi.org/10.3923/ajps.2006.91.97>
- Sabbour MM, Abd-Al-Aziz ES, 2007. Efficiency of some bioinsecticides against broad bean beetle, *Bruchus rufimanus* (Coleoptera: Bruchidae). *Res J Agr Biol Sci*: 67-72.
- Sabh AZ, Shallan MA, 2008. Effect of organic fertilization of broad bean (*Vicia faba* L.) by using different marine macroalgae in relation to the morphological, anatomical characteristics and chemical constituents of the plant. *Aust J Basic Appl Sci* 2: 1076-1091.
- Schmutterer H, 1990. Properties and potential of natural pesticides from the neem tree, *Azadirachta indica*. *Annu Rev Entomol* 35: 271-297. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1146/annurev.en.35.010190.001415>
- Shukla G, 1972. Some statistical aspects of partitioning genotype-environmental components of variability. *Heredity* 29: 237-245. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1038/hdy.1972.87>
- Sivasankari S, Venkatesalu V, Anantharaj M, Chandrasekaran M, 2006. Effect of seaweed extracts on the growth and biochemical constituents of *Vigna sinensis*. *Bioresour Technol* 97: 1745-1751. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.biortech.2005.06.016>
- Somta P, Talekar NS, Srinives P, 2006. Characterization of *Callosobruchus chinensis* (L.) resistance in *Vigna umbellata* (Thunb.) Ohwi & Ohashi. *J Stor Prod Res* 42: 313-327. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.jspr.2005.05.003>
- Sowinski J, 1994. Effect of nitrogen rates, their application dates and Flordimex TH on the yield and quality of winter barley grain. *Ann Agric Sci* 110 (3-4): 63-73.
- Stoeva N, Shaban N, 2001. Residual effect of some herbicides and Lactofol on the growth and photosynthetic activity in beans and pea. *Scientific Works of Agrarian University - Plovdiv XLVI* (4): 139-144.
- Tsibulko VS, Buryak YI, Popov SI, Chornobab OV, 2000. Pea, winter vetch, lucerne. *Novelties in the technology of cultivation for seed*, Kharkov, University Press, Ukraine.
- Upadhyay RK, Rohtagi L, Chaubey MK, Jain SC, 2006. Ovipositional responses of the pulse beetle *Bruchus chinensis* (Coleoptera: Bruchidae) to extracts and compounds of *Capparis decidua*. *J Agric Food Chemistry* 54: 9747-9751. <http://dx.doi.org/10.1021/jf0608367>
- Upadhyay RK, Jaiswal G, 2007. Toxicity, repellency and oviposition inhibition activity of some essential oils against *Callosobruchus chinensis*. *J Appl Biosci* 32: 13-15.
- Weaving A, 1970. Susceptibility of some bruchid beetles of stored pulses to powders containing pyrethrins and piperonyl butoxide. *J Stored Prod Res* 6: 71-77. [http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/0022-474X\(70\)90028-7](http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/0022-474X(70)90028-7)
- White NDG, Leesch JG, 1995. Chemical control. In: *Integrated management of insects in stored products*; Subramanyam B, Hagstrum DW (eds). pp: 53-65. Marcel Dekker, NY.
- Wricke G, 1962. Über eine Methode zur Erfassung der ökologischen Streubreite in Feldersuchen. *Pflanzenzuecht* 47: 92-96.
- Yankova V, 2010. Effectiveness of some bioinsecticides against bean weevil (*Acanthoscelides obtectus* Say) in field conditions. *Proc 45th Croatian and 5th Int Symp on Agriculture, Opatija (Croatia)*, pp: 614-618.